
N

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

PARLIAMENTARY DEBATES,

SESSION OF THE FEA4R 1878.

VOLUME 111.

COMPRISING THE PERIOD FROM THE

TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF MAY TO THE TWENTY-FOURTH DAY OF JULY.

PERTH:
BY AUTHORITY: RICHARD rPETHER, GOVERNMENT PRINTER.

1879.



LEGISLATURE OF WESTERN AIJSTRALIA.

GOVERNOR:
His Excellency Major-General Sir HARRYv ST. GEORGE ORn, K.C.M.G., C.B.

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL:

Colonial Secretary ... .. ..
Attorney General.. .. ..
Officer Commanding the Troops..
Surveyor General, &c......

.. The Hon. R. T. GOLDSWORTHY, C.M.G.

.. The Hon. H. H. HOCKING

.. The Hon. Lieut.-Colonel E. D. HARVEST

.. The Hon. M. FRASER

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL.

SPEAKER:

Sir LuKE SAMUL LEAR K, Knight.

CHAIRMAN OF COMMITTEES:

Sir THOMAS COCKEURN-CAMI'BELL, Baronet.

OFFICIAL MEMBERS:

Colonial Secretary .. .. .. .. The Hon. R. T. GOLDSWORTHY, C.M.G.
Attorney. General -.. The Hon. HENRY Hicxs HOCKING.
Commissioner of Crown Lnds**(and Surveyor

General) .. .. .. The H1on. MALCOLM FRASER.

NOMINEE MEMBERS:

Burt, Mr. Septimus
Glyde, Mr. George

Hardey, Mr. Richaxd Watson
Parker, Mr. Stephen Stanley

ELECTED MEMBERS:

Brockman, Mr. Edmund Ralph, Swan. Leake, Sir Luke Samuel, Perth.
Brown, Mr. Maitland, Geraldton. Marmion, Mr. William Edward, Fremantle.
Campbell, Sir Thomas Cockburn, Baronet, Monger, Mr. Joseph Taylor, York.

Plantagenet. Parkier, Mr. Stephen Henry, Perth.
Carey, Mr. Thomas Campbell, Wellington. Pearse, Mr. William Silas, Fremantle.
Crowther, Mr. Charles, Greenough. Shenton, Mr. George, Toodyay.
Hamersley, Mr. Samuel Richard, Murray and Steere, Mr. James George Lee, Wellington

Williams. (Absent).
Harper, Mr. Charles, North District.

I
I

*

I



]INDEX

TO

PARLIAMENTARY DEBATES,

EXPLANATION OF ABBREVIATIONS.

Int., Introduction of Bill-iR. 2Rc. 3R., First, Second, or Third Reading.-W., Withdrawn.-
Corn., Committee of the whole House, or Committed.-Re-com., Re-committed or Re-
committal.-Cons., Consideration of-n., Motion.-Obs., Observation.-q., Question.

Aboriginal Natives, Distribution of blankets to
Ohs. (Mr. Monger), 219

Acclimatisation
Obs. (Mr. Carey), 220

Address in Reply to Governor's Speech
m. (Sir T. Cockburn-Campbell), 7; Select

Corn. 11; Presented, 14

Admiralty and Colonial Suerve'y, 220

Administration of Justice (Estimates), 207

Administration of Wild Cattle Nuisance Act, 1871
m. (Si . Cockburn-Campbell), 59

Appropriation Bill
IR. 301; 2R. 301; 3R. 301

Assisted Schools, Grant to, 261; 293

ATTORNEY GENERAL (Hon. H. H. Hock-
ing)

Address in Reply to Governor's Speech, 12
Assisted Schools, Grant to, 261
Bishop Parry's Baggage and Furniture, 168

ATTORNEY GENERcAL-continued.

Boat Licensing Bill, 2R. 24; Corn. 25, 62, 63,
63, 6-4, 64; 105, 105, 106; 192, 192, 193;
273

Colonial Passengers Amendment Ordinance,
1868, Amendment Bill, 166

Colonial Wine Licenses, 149
Confirmation of Expenditure Bill, 33; Point

of Order, 40
Constitution Bill, 216
Contingent Remainders Bill, 2R. 41; Corn.

41
Coode, Report of Sir John, 179
Customs Ordinance, Amendment Bill, 2R.

116; Corn. 116, 117; 139, 140; 163, 164,
164

Delaporte-Police v., 145
District Roads Boards Audit Act, Amend-

ment Bill, 24n. 164; Corn. 187
Duty on Transfer of Land Bill, 114
Eastern Railway-Route from Fremantle to

Guildford, 169; 174
Eastern Railway Bill, 195, 299, 301, 302
Elementary Education Act, Amendment Bill,

271
Eucla Telegraph Line-Recognition of Ser-

vice of Officers employed in construction
of, 263

Factors Bill, 2Rc. 37; Corn. 37
Fines levied -under Compulsory Clause of

the Education Act, 211
Foreign Seamen Offences Bill, 129; 146
Fremantle, Perth, and Guildford Railway-

Question of route. 169, 174



VI ATT [INDEX.] BRO
ATTORNEY GENERAL-COtiuUU&.

Governors of High School, 211, 211
Grants of Town Allotments to Immigrants,

101
Guano Islands, Search for, 276, 276
Harbor Works at Fremantle, 179
"Hastings," Expenses of survey of ship, 38
High School Act, Amendment Butl 299
High School, Election of Governor, 304
High School, Governors of, absent from the

Colony, 211
Incorporation of Shareholders of W.A. Bank

Bill, 30; 138, 138; 141
Jury Act, 1871, Amendment Bill, 262
Land Regulations-Privileges as to cutting

timber, 286
Land Titles Department, Administration of,

184; 252
Loan Bill, 279, 280; 298
Marginal Notes to Bills, 42; 54
Material and Plant for Eastern Railway,

256
Municipal Institutions Act, 1876, Amend-

ment Bill, 35; 108, 110, Il1
Northern District Special Revenue Act,

1873, Amendment Bill, 267; 268
Opening mails on Sunday, 16
Partition Bill, 2n. 41; Coin. 42
Perth Drainage Act, 1875, Amendment Bill,

35, 35
Points of Order: Notices of Motion, 154,

155; Questions offered twice in the course
of same Session, 269, 270

Police Ordinance, 1861, Amendment Bill,
295

Railways Bill, 195; 267
Real Property Limitation Bill, 53; 54
Registration, System of, 202
Responsible Government, 216; 243
Rights of Small Farmers, 206
Roads, Loan for improvement of, 123
Roman Catholic Church Property Bill, 307
Sunday Opening of Mails, 16
Supreme Court House, 127, 129
Transfer of Land Act, 1874, Amendment

Bill, 112, 138, 139. 139; 149
Trespass Act, 1872, Amendment Bill, 21,

22, 24; 55, 55
Vaccination Bill, 2R. 25; Coin. 27, 28; 34;

56; 91, 92; 104, 104
Vendor and Purchaser Bill, 2R. 86; Coin. 37
Western Australian Bank Bill, 30; 138,

138; 141
Wild Cattle Nuisance Act, Amendment

Bill, 28; 56; 65, 66
Wines, Beer, and Spirit Sale Act, 1872,

Amendment Bill, 2R. 43; Coin. 45, 45, 46,
49, 50, 52, 53; 91

13
Ballot Act, 1877

q. (Mr.'S. H. Parker), 15; 104

Bishop Parry's Baggage and Furniture
mn. (Sir T. Cockburn Campbell), 166

Blankets, Distribution of to Aborigines, 219

Boat Licensing Bill
IR. 14; 2R. 24; Com. 24; 61; 105; 192; 219;

3R. 271; message 272, 273

Botanic Teaching in Schools, 261

Bridgetown, Medical Officer for, 260

BROCKMAN, MR. E. R.
Colonial Wine Licenses, 150
Commnonage, 206
Constitution Bill, 217
District Roads Act, 1871, Amendment Bill,

194
Eastern Railway, 76; 96; 173
E stimates, Obs. 203
Exploration of Northern Territory, 266
Forage Allowance to Resident Magistrate,

Geraldton, 209
Fremnantle, Perth, and Guildford Railway,

96; 173
Opening Mails on Sunday, 16
Responsible Government, 217; 241
Salaries of Magistrates' Clerks, 208
Trespass Act, Amendment Bill, 55, 55
Wines, Beer, and Spirit Sale Act, 1872,

Amendment Bill, 91

BROWN, Mr. MAITLAND
Appointment of Inspectors of Police, Obs.

210
Boat Licensing Bill, Coin. 63, 64; 193; 274
Classification of Clerks in the Public Service,

283; mn. 301
Clerk to Magistrates, Perth, Salary of, 208
Colonial Secretary's Office, Clerical Staff,

198, 198
Confirmation of Expenditure Bill, mn. 33;

Point of Order, 39
Constitution Bill, 217
Convicts, Transfer of, to Colonial Govern-

ment, q. 37
Coode, Sir John, Report of, 291
Customs Department, Chief Clerk and Gau-

ger. 261
District Roads Boards Audit Act, Amend-

ment Bill, 2n. 165
Driving Horses abreast in Teams, 111, 111
Duty on Transfer of Land Bill, 116; 147
Eastern Railway, q. 72; mn. 73; 75, 77; 82,

90; 92, 93, 97, 98; 104; 155; 168, 169;
174

Eastern Railway Bill, 302
Elementary Education Act, Amendment

Bill, 294
Estimates, 192, 197
Exploration, Northern Territory, 265, 265,

265
Facilities in looking for Strayed Stock, 272
Forage Allowance, Resident Magistrate,

Oeraldton, 209

VI ATT BRO[ INDEX. ]



BRO [INDEX. I BUR Rn
BROWN, Mr. M.-continued.

Forage Allowances, Survey Department q.
199

Game Acts, Repeal Bill, 78
Grants of Town Allotments to Immigrants,

101, 103
Guano Islands, Search for, 275
Harbor Improvements, 291
House Allowance, Resident Magistrate, Bus-

selton, 258
House Allowance, Resident Magistrate, Roe-

bourne, m. 175
Immigration, European and Chinese, 131,

135, 135, 136, 136
Imperial Grant in Aid, Magistracy and

Police, q. 37; 230
Imperial Paupers, 211, 212
Improvement of Roads, Despatches relating

to, 117; mn. 118
Inspectors of Police, Appointment of, Ohs.

210
Land Titles Department, Administration of,

184, 187; 196; 252
Lighthouse Keepers, Champion Bay, 203
Lilly & Co., Negotiations with, re Steam.

Service, 296
Loan Bill, Corn. 279, 280, 280, 280; 298
Marginal Notes of Bills, Ohs. 42; 54
Medical Officer, Northampton, in. 218
Medical Officer, Victoria Plains and Northam,

2-59
Municipal Institutions' Act Amendment

Northampton, Medical Officer for, mn. 218
Northern Railway, Deviation from original

route, q. 73
Northern Territory, Exploration of, 265, 265,

265
Opening Mails on Sunday, 17
Owen's Anchorage, 291
Paupers, Imperial Convict, 211, 212
Partition Bill (Marginal Notes), Ohs. 42
Points of Order, 183, 184; 207
Police Force, Perth and Fremantle, 142
Police Horses and Vans, Use of, 303
Police Ordinance, Amendment Bill, 2R. 295;

3R. 300, 300
Police Returns, mn. 303
Power of Governor to return Bills to the

House, 274
Price, Mr. C. D., Vote of thanks to, 286, 287,

287
Real Property Bill, Marginal Notes to, Ohs.

54
Report of Commission on Departmental

Expenditure, 175
Responsible Government 217; 225; 245
Rights of Small Farmers to Depasture

Stock, 205
Roads Improvement, Despatches relating to

Loan, 117, 126
Roman Catholic Church Property Bill,

307
Salary, Chief Clerk, Customs Department,

200
Salary of Magistrates' Clerks, 208
Special Grants for Special Roads, Ohs. 260
Steam Comnmnication with Eastern Colo-

nies, 18; 296

BROWN, Mr. M.-continued.
Steam Conmmunication with Nicol Bay, 291,

296
Sunday Opening of Mails, 17
Supreme Court House, 128
Survey Department, Forage and Travelling

Allowances, q. 199
Transfer of Convict Department to Colonial

Government, q. 87
Transfer of Land Act, 1874, Amendment

Bill, 189
Treaty of Peace, 282
Trespass Act, 1872, Amendment Bill, Corn.

21, 22, 22-. 28; 54; 55, 55, 56
Unexpended Votes, or Underdrafts, Ohs. 71
Vaccination Bill, 2R. 26; Corn. 27, 27; 56;

91, 92
Vote of thanks to Mr. C. D. Price, 286, 287,

287
Wild Cattle Nuisance Act, Amendment Bill,

Corn. 28, 29; 66, 66
Wines, Beer, and Spirit Sale Act, Amend-

ment Bill, Corn. 47, 50, 50, 52, 53, 53, 53

Breuwne's, T. H. 3., letter to Secretary of State

q. (Mr. S. H. Parker), 195

Bunbury Jetty, 272, 298

BURT, MRt. SEFTIMUS
Address in Reply to Governor's Speech, 9
Bishop Parry's Baggage and Furniture, 166
Boat Licensing Bill, 63
Cicrk to Magistrates, Perth, 208
Constitution Bill, 217
Coode, Sir John-Report of, 179
Duty on Transfer of Land IBil, In. 90; 2R.

114; 115; 146
Eastern Railway, 89, 96, 98; 161; 173
Elementary Education Act, Amendment

Bill, 293
Foreign Seamen Offences Billt 129
Fremantle, Perth, and Guildford Railway,

89, 96, 98; 161; 173
Game Acts, Repeal Bill, 79
Governor's Speech in Opening Coundil,

Ohs. 5
Guano Islands, search for, 276, 276
Harbor Improvements at Fremantle, 179
Immigration, Borrowing money for, 136
Incorporation of Shareholders of W. A.

Bank Bill, In. 90; 2a. 136, 138
Land Titles Department, Administration

of, 187
Loan Bill, 298
Opening Miails on Sunday, 17
Pension to Mr. H. Spencer, 212
Perth Drainage Act, 1875, Amendment

Bill, 35
Police Force, Perth and Fremantle, 143,

143
Pollee Ordinance, Amendment Bill, 300
Registration, System of; 277
Responsible Government, 217, 248
Roads, Loan for Improvement of, 122

BRO BUR VII[ INDEX. ]



VIII BUR [INDEX. II CAR
BURT, Mr. S.-constinucd.

Roman Catholic Church Property Bill, IR.
300; 2R. 300; mn. 307

Sunday Opening of Mails, 17
Supreme Court House, in. 127
Transfer of Land Act, 1874, Amendment

Bill, 139, 139
Trespass Act, Amendment Bill, 55, 55
Wines, Beer, and Spirit Sale Act, Amend-

ment Bill, 48, 50

Bushmnen's Home, Nort hamt
Ohs. (Mr. Shenton), 220; 260

Busselton Government School-house
q. (Mr. Carey), 65

Rasselton Jetty, 204

Busselton, House Allouwance for Resident Magis-
trate

mn. (Mr. Carey), 258

C.

CAMPBELL, Sir T. COCKBURN, Bart.
Address in Reply to Governor's Speech, m. 7
Administration of Wild Cattle Nuisance

Act 1871, on. 59, 61
Bishop Parry's Baggage and Furniture,

on. 166; Ohs. 168
Breaksea Island, Signal Station at, Ohs. 7
Constitution Bill, mn. 213
Death of Captain Roe, R.N., mn. 5
Embossed Telegram Formus, on. 195
Foreign Seamen Offences Bill, In. 103; 2R.

128
Health of Flocks in various Districts, q. 73;

204
Land Regulations-Depasturing Privileges,

286
Land Titles Department, Administration of,

on. 185; n. 292
O pening Mails on Sunday, 16
Point of Order, 270, 270
Police Force, 143
Police Returns, 304
Postal Card System, Introduction of, mn. 147
Previous Question (Constitution Bill), mn.

213
Price, Mr. C. D.-Vote of thanks to, 286
Responsible Government, 232
Sheep Inspectors' Returns, 204, 205
Signal Station at Breaksea, Island, Ohs. 7
Sunday Opening of Mails, 16
Telegrams, Payment of with postage stamps,

q. 148
Vote of thanks to Mr. C. D. Price, 286

OAREY, Mr. THOMAS CAMPB3ELL

Aborigines, Distribution of Blankets to,
Ohs. 220

Acdlimatisation, Vote for, 220
Administration of Wild Cattle Nuisance

Act, 1871, 60
Amendments to Motions in Committee,

(Point of Order), 260
Assisted Schools, Grant to, 261, 261, 262;

294
Bishop Parry's Baggage and Furniture, 167,

168, 168
Botanic Teaching in Government Schools,

261, 262
Bridgetown, Medical Officer for, on. 260
Bunbury Jetty, 272; 298
Busselton Jetty, 204
Busselton School-house, q. 65
Classification of Clerks, 285
Closing Telegraph Offices on Sunday, on. 267
Colonial Secretary's Office, Clerical Staff

employed, 198, 198
Colonial Wine Licenses, 149, 150, 151
Commonage, q. 36
Confirmation of Expenditure Bill, 33, 34;

on. (Point of Order), 38, 41
Constitution Bill, 216, 216
Delaporte's case, 144, 145
Detective Office, mn. 30
District Roads Act, 1871, Amendment Bill,

2Rc. 193
District Roads Boards Audit Act, Repeal

Bill, La. 117; 2P.. 164, 165; Coin. 187, 187,
187

Duty on Transfer of Land Bill, 115; 147
Eastern Railway, 77; 93, 97, 97, 97, 97;

162
Elementary Education Act, 1871, Amend-

ment Bill, In. 272; 2Rc. 293, 294
Estimates, Ohs. 197
Eucla Telegraph Line-Recognition of Ser-

vices of officers employed in construction
of, 263

Excess Vote, Police Department, Ohs. 70, 70
Exploration of Northern Territory, 265, 266
Extension of Privileges to Agriculturists,

286
Facilities in looking for Strayed Stock, on.

272
Forage Allowance to Resident Magistrate,

O'eraldton, 209
Foreign Seamen Offences Bill, 2n. 129
Fremantle, Perth, and Guildford Railway,

93, 97, 97, 97, 97; 162
Game Acts, Repeal Bill, 78
Grants of Town Allotments to Immigrants,

101, 101, 101
Guano Islands, Search for, 276
House Allowance to Resident Magistrate,

Busselton, mn. 258, 258
House Allowance to Resident Magistrate,

Roebourue, 154, 155
Immigration, European and Chinese, 132,

134, 135
Inspectors of Police, Appointment of, q. 209;

210, 210
Inspector of Schools, Salary of, 211, 211
Inspector of Sheep, Champion Bay District,

q. 259

Vill BUR CAR[ INDEX. ]



COL Ix

'AEMr. T. 0.-continued.
Kangaroo Ordinance, 1853, Repeal Bill, In.

61; 2Rc. 111; Corn. 111
Land Regulations, Discrepancies in, 285
Land Regulations, Extension of Privileges

to Agriculturists, 286
Land Regulations relating to Cutting Tim-

ber, 285
Land Titles Department, Administration of,

181, 181, 181, 182, 182, 182, 186, 186; 196,
196, 196; 252

Lighthouse Keeper, Bunbury and Vasse,
.203

Lighthouse Keeper, Champion Bay, 203;
269, 269

Loan Bill, 286; 298, 298
Maintenance of Paupers and Relief of Desti-

tute, 211
Material and Plant for Railways, 257
Municipal Institutions' Act, Amendment

Bill, 108, 109, 109, 110
Nicol Bay, Steam Communication with, 297,

297
Nicol Bay, Telegraphic Communication with,

in. 301
Opening Mails on Sunday, 17
Overdrafts, Limitation of, Ohs. 72
Point of Order, 155; 259, 259; 269, 269, 269,

270, 270
Police Department, Overdraft, 70
Police Force, Detective Department, 80
Police Force, Perth and Fremantle, in. 141,

143; 302, 304
Police Horses and Vans, Employment of by

Officials, q. 262; 302, 304
Postal Card System, 148
Postal and Telegraph Department-Salaries

of Officers, 20; in. 249
Railway Accountant, 200, 200, 201
Railway Material and Plant, 257
Responsible Government, 216, 216; 241
Rights of Small Farmers, q. 205; in. 205, 206
Roads, Loan for, 120, 125
Roman Catholic Church Property Bill, 307
Sheep Inspectors' Returns, 205
Sergeant-at-Arms, Salary of, 197
Sunday Closing of Telegraph Offices, ms. 267
Sunday Opening of Mails, 17
Sunday Opening of Shops, 300
Survey Department: Contract Surveying,

199; Excess Vote, 68; Forage and Travel-
ling Allowances, 199

Trespass Act. 1873. Amendment Bill, 2Rs. 7;
Con;. 22, 23; 54, 54, 54, 55

Telegraph from Bunhury to Bridgetown, ms.
260

Telegraph to Nicol Bay, in. 301
Telegraph Offices, Closing of on Sundays, ms.

267
Unauthorised Expenditure, Ohs. 72
Wild Cattle Nuisance- Act Amendment Bill,

Corn. 29, 29; 65, 66, 66, 66, 67
Wines, Beer, and Spirit Sale Act, Amend-

ment Bill, Corn. 45, 45, 52

Chinese Immigration
mn. (Mr. Crowther), 129

Classification System in the Public Service
mn. (Mr. S. H. Parker), 282; ms. (Mr. Brown),

301

Clerks to Magistrates
Fremantle, 207, 20'8; Guildford, 249; Perth,

207; York, 207, 249

Clerks to Magist rates, Salaries of
ms. (Mr. Marmion), 250

Coal Seem on the Upper Irwin
q. (Mr. Crowther), 15

Colonial Passengers Ordinance,
Amendment Bill

In. 166; 2R. 187; Corn. 187; 3R. 195

1868,

COLONIAL SECRETARY (Hon. R. T.
Goldsworthy)

Aborigines, Distribution of Blankets to, 220
Acclimatisation, 220
Address in Reply to Governor's Speech, mn.

11, 12; Ohs. 12
Administration of Land Titles Department,

181, 182, 182, 182, 186, 186, 187; 196, 196;
252

Administration of Wild Cattle Nuisance Act,
61

Admiralty and Colonial Survey, 220, 220
Appropriation Bill, 301
Assisted Schools, Grant to, 262
Ballot Bill, 1876, 15; 104
Bishop Partys Baggage and Furniture, 167,

167, 168
Boat Licensing Bill, Corn. 25; 193; 274
Botanic Teaching in Schools, 262
Browne's (T. H1. J.) letter to the Secretary

of State, 195
Budget Speech, 188
Bunhury Jetty, 272; 298
Busselton Jetty, 204
Busselton School House, 65
Bushman's Home, Northam, 220, 262
Classification System, 284
Clerical Staff, Colonial Secretary's Depart-

ment, 198, 198, 198
Commissariat Building, Fremantle, 219
Constitution Bill, 218
Court House, at Roebourne, 110
Crown Agents, 254, 255
Customs Department: Chief Clerk and

Gauger, 260
Customs Ordinance, Amendment Bill, 140
Death of Captain Roe, R.N., 5, 6
Delaporte's case, 144
Diaries of Sheep Inspectors, 61
Director of Public Works, Salary and Travel-

ling Allowance, 200
Dog Nuisance, 144
Duty on Transfer of Land Bill, 147

CAR [ INDEX. ]



x COL [fl'ThEX.] COt
COLONIAL SECRETARtY continued.

Eastern Railway, 58; 72, 75; 89, 90; 97, 97;
157; 162, 173

Elementary Education Act, Amendment
Bill, 293

Estimates, 192, 192
Eucla Telegraph Line, Recognition of ser-

vices of Officers employed in construction
of, 263

Exploration of Northern Territory, 263, 265,
265

Financial Condition of the Colony, 306
Financial Statement, 188
Forage Allowance, Inspector of Schools, 211,

211
Forage Allowance, Resident Magistrate,

Geraldton, 209, 209
Fremantle Jetty, Transfer of management

of, 143
Fremantle Public Library, 261, 277
Fremantle Public Park, 278
Game Acts, Repeal Bill, 79
Grants of Town Allotments to Immigrants,

103
Guano Islands, Search for, 274, 275, 276
Harbor Master's Department, Overdraft, 69
House Allowance, Resident Magistrate,

Busselton, 258
House Allowance, Resident Magistrate,

Roebourne, 155
Immigration, European and Chinese, 131,

135, 135, 136
Inspectors of Police, Appointment of, 210,

210
Inspector of Post Offices, 201
Inspector of Schools, Forage allowance to,

211, 211
Inspector of Sheep, Champion Bay District,

259; 271
Land Quarantine Bill, 20, 20
Land Titles Department, 181, 182, 182, 182,

186, 186, 187; 196, 196;. 252
Lighthouse, Rottuest Island, 14
Lighthouse Keepers, Champion Bay, 203,

203, 203; 269; 277
Lilly & Co., Negotiations with, re steam ser-

vice, 296, 297
Loan Bill, IR. 188; 2R. 278; 280, 281; 287
Loan, Public (1873), 6, 15
Magistrate's Clerk, Perth, Salary of, 207,

208
Magistrates' Clerks, Salaries of, 249
Material, Plant, etc., for Railways, 254,

255
Mechanics' Institutes and Working Men's

Associations, 277
Mechanics' Institute, Fremantle, 261, 277
Medical Officer, Northampton, 268
Medical Officer, Victoria Plains, 268
Municipal Institutions' Act, Amendment

Bill, 20
Native Dogs, Destruction of, 287
Navigation of River Swan, 250
Nicol Bay, Steam Communication with, 297,

297, 297
Northamn Bushman's Home, 220
Northampton, Medical Officer for, 268
Northern Railway, Deviation from Original

Route, 73

CoLoniAL -SECRETARY- continued.
Northern Territory, Exploration of, 263, 265,

265
Opening Mails on Sunday, 14, 17, 18
Overdraft, Police Department, 69
Overdraft, Rottnest Native Penal Establish-

ment, 71, 71
Park at Fremantle, 250; 278
Pension, Mr. H. Spencer's, 212
Perth Drainage Rate Act, 20
Petition in favor of Southern Route,

(Fremantle, Perth, and Guildford Rail-
way), 90

Point of Order, 269, 270, 270
Police Department, Overdraft, 69, 70, 70
Police Force, Perth and Fremantle, 141, 302
Police Horses and Vans, Use of, 262, 302,

302
Police Ordinance, Amendment Bill, 295;

302
Postal Card System, 148
Postal and Telegraph Department, Salaries

of Officers, 202; 249
Public Library, Fremantle, 261, 277
Quarantine (Land) Bill, 20, 20
Railway, Eastern, 58; 72, 7.5; 89, 90; 97,

97; 157; 162; 173
Railway Material and Plant, 254, 255
Railway,-Northern,-Deviation from original

route, 73
Railway Northern, Salary of Officials, 200,

201 -

Reformatory for Juveniles, at Rottuest, 211
Refunds, 72
Registration, System of, 202; 277
Reports of Admiralty and Colonial Survey

Department, 220
Residency and Public Offices, Roebourne, 65
Responsible Government, 218; 242
Revenue Returns, 298
Revenue Vessel, Excess Vote, 69
Revenue Vessel, Expenditure in connection

with, 91
Road from Newcastle to Eastward Station,

and from Dandaragan to Yatheroo, 144;
219

Roads, Improvement of, by Loan, 126
Salary Chief Clerk Customs Department,

200
Salary Chief Clerk, Treasury, 198
Salary, Clerks to Magistrates, 208
Salary, Sergeant-at-Arms, 197
Sheep Inspectors, Diaries of, 61
Sheep Inspectors, work done by, 15
Steam Communication with Eastern Colo-

nies, 19
Steam Communication with Nicol Bay, 296,

297, 297, 297
Steere, Mr.-Leave of Absence extended to,

5
Sunday Opening of Malls, 14, 17, 18
Supreme Court House, 128
Telegrams, Payment of by means of Postage

Stamps, 149
Treaty of Peace, 281, 282
Unexpended Balances, 71
Vaccination Bill, 27
Wild Cattle Nuisance Act Administration

of, 60

X COL [ INDEX. ] COL



COIL[INEX.]011 xi

COLONIAL SEcrdnvARr-coninuecf.

Wild C@ttie Nuisance Act, Amendment
Bilt 29; 66, 66, 67, 67

Colonial Secretary's Office, Clerical Staff, 198

Colonial Wine Licenses, 149

Commnissariat Building, Fremantle, 219

COMMISSIONER OF CROWN LANDS (Hon.
IV]. Fraser)
Applications under Clause 63 of Land Regu-

lations, 154
Coal Seam, Upper Irwin, 15
Commonage, 36
Confirmailon of Expenditure Bill, 2R. 80;

33; 42
Contract Surveying, 119
Convicts, Transfer of, to Local Government,

37
Coode, Sir John, Report of, 177
Crown Agents, Employment of, to send out

Supplies, 42
Death of Captain Roe, R.N., 6
Delivery of Mails at Fremantle in lien of

Albany, 59
Detective Office, Perth, 30
Dongara Jetty, 19
Eastern Railway, 74; 79; 87, 92; 105; 157
Excess Vote, Survey Department, 67
Forage and Travelling Allowances, Survey

Departmnent, 199
Game Acts, Repeal Bill, 2R1. 78
Grants of Town Allotments to Immigrants,

100
Harbor Improvements, 177
Immigration, European and Chinese, 136
Imperial Grant on account of Magistracy

and Police, 38
Jetty at Dongara, 19
Land Titles Department, Administration of,

183
Negotiation as to delivery of Mails at Fre-

mantle in place of Albany, 59
Opening Mails on Sunday, 17
Overdraft, Police Department. 70
Police Department, Supply of Cloth, 70
Report of Commission on Departmental Ex-

penditure, 175
Rights of Small Farmers, 205
Roads, Improvement of, by Loan, 123, 124,

126
Special Survey, North-West Coast, 207
Steam Communication with Eastern Colo-

nies, m. 12; 14; m. 18
Survey Department, Excess Vote, 67, 68, 68,

68
Survey Department, Forage and Travelling

Allowances, 199
Survey (Special) Northern, North-West

Coast, 207
Transfer of the Convict Department, 37

COMMISSIONER OF CROWN LANDs-con-
tinued.

Transfer of Land Act, 1874, Amendment
Bill, 2R. 211

Trespass Act, 1872, Amendment Bill, Coin.
21, 22, 54

Waste Lands Unlawful Occupation Act,
Amendment Bill, 211. 29

Wild Cattle Nuisance Act, Amendment
Bill, 211. 28

Wines, Beer, and Spirit Sale Act, Amend-
ment Billt Coin. 50

Comsmonage, 36

Confirmation of Expenditure Bill
In. 15; 2R. 30; m. Select Coin. 33; Point of

Order, 38; 42; Coin. 67; 3R. 79

Constitution Bill
In. 211

Contingent Remainders Bill
In. 15; 2R. 41; Coin. 41; 3R. 65

Convict Department, Transfer of
q. (Mr. Brown), 37

Coede, Sir John, Report ef, on Harbor Works,
175; 288; 292; Message, 306

Council Opened, 1

Council Prorogued, 308

Court House, at Roebourne.
m. (Mr. Harper), 109; Message, 152

Crown Agents, Employment of
q. (Mr. S. H. Parker), 42

Crown Agents and Railway Material, Plant, 4c.
ms. (Mr. Crowther), 252

CROWTHEE, MR. CHARLES

Appointment of Inspector of Police, 210
Assisted Schools, 294
Bishop Parry's Baggage and Furniture, 166
Boat Licensing Bill, 193
Champion Bay Lighthouse Keepers, 203,

269
Classification System, 284
Clerks to Magistrates, Salary of, 207
Closing Telegraph Offices on Sundays, 267

COL [ INDEX. ]



xii CR0 IDX. A

CROWTHER, Mr. C.-continued.
Coal Seam, Upper Irwin, q. 15
Coode, Sir John, Report of, on Harbor

Works, 179
Court House, at Roebourne, Ohs. 110
Crown Agents and Railway Plant and

Material, 253, 255, 257
District Roads Act, 1871, Amendment Bill,

194
District Roads Boards Audit Act, Amend-

ment Bill, 165
Dongara Jetty, g. 19
Duty on Bishop Parry's Baggage and Furni-

ture, 166
Eastern Railway, Material and Plant for,

mn. 253
Elementary Education Act, Amendment

Bill, 294
Estimates, 192, 197, 200, 200
Exploration, Northern Territory, 266
Forage Allowance, Resident Magistrate,

Geraldton, 208
Fremantle, Perth, and Guildford Railway,

88, 96
Game Acts, Repeal Bill, 79
Governors of High School, 211
Grants of Town Allotments to Immigrants,

99, 102, 103, 103
Gratuity to Mr. H. Spencer, 212
Harbor Works, 179
Immigrants, Grants of Town Allotments to,

in certain eases, mn. 99; 102, 103, 103
Immigration, European and Chinese, mn. 129;

135
Imperial Paupers, 212, 212
Inspectors of Police, Appointment of, 210
Jetty, Dongara, q. 19
Land Regulations, 286
Land Titles Department, Administration of,

184, 187, 252
Lighthouse Keepers, Champion Bay, 203
Loan Bill, 280
Municipal Institutions' Act, Amendment

Bill, 109
Nicol Bay, Steam Communication with, 297
Opening Mails on Sunday, 17
Opening Telegraph Offices on Sunday, 267
Owen's Anchorage, 179, m. 180; 290
Price, Mr. C. D., Increase of Gratuity to, in.

287
Responsible Government, 213; 232, 248
Railway, Clerks and Accountants, 200
Railway Material and Plant, m. 253; 255,

257
Rights of Small Farmers to Depasture Stock,

206
Roads Improvement, Loan for, 121
Sheep Inspectors' Returns, 205
Sunday Opening of Mails, 17
Sunday Opening of Telegraph Offices, 267

Customs Department, Chief Clerk andI Gauger,
199; 261; 268

Customs Department, Overdraft

Ohs. (Mr. Marmion), 68

Customs Ordinance, 1860, Amendment
Bim

1n. 90; 2n. 116; Coin. 116; 139; 146; 163;
3n. 187

Death of Captain Roe, R.N., 5

Delaporte, The case of Police v., 144

Delivery of Mails at Fremantle in lieu of Albany
mn. (Mr. Shenton), 58

Departmental Expenditure, Report of Commission
on, 174

Depasturing Stock, Right of Small Farmers, 205

Detective Office, Perth, 30

Diaries of Sheep Inspectors
q. (Mr. Monger), 61; 99

Director of Public Works, Salary and Travelling
Allowances, 200

District Roads Boards Act, 1871, Amend-
ment Eil

in. 2n. 193 (negatived)

District Roads Boards Audit Act, 1871,
Repeal Bill

in. 117; 2n. 164; Coin. 187; 3n. 197

Dog Nuisance, Abatement of, 144

Dongara Jetty
q. (Mr. Crowther), 19

Driving Horses abreast in Teams, 110

Duty on Bishop Parry's Baggage and Furniture
m. (Sir T. Cockhurn-Campbell), 166

Duty on Transfer of Land Bill
in. 90; 2n. 114; 146; Coin. 147; 3n. 174

E.
Eastern Railway, 57; 72, 73; 79; 90; 92; 99;

104; 152; 155, 168-174; Message, 251

EAS[ INDEX. ]



GUA X1Ii

Eastern Railway Bill
1R. 195; 2EL. 299; Corn. 301; Un. 302

Eastern Railway, Material and Plant for con-
struction of

m. (Mr. Crowther), 253

Ecclesiastical Grant

q. (Mr. Shenton), 212

Elementary Education Act, 1871, Amend-
ment Bill

m. (Mr. Carey), 271; 1R. 272; m. 2R. 293
(negatived)

Embossed Telegraph Forms
q. (Sir T. Cockburn-Campbell), 148; m. (Sir

T. Cockburn-Campbell), 195

Estimates, 192; 197; 207; 219; Re-corn.
268, 277

Eucla Telegraph Dine, Recognition of Services of
Officers employed in constructing, 263

E xploration of Northern Territory (Mr. A.
Forrest's proposal), 263

3r.

Facilities in looking for Strayed Stock
m. (Mr. Carey), 272

Factors Bill
1R. 15; 2R. 37; Com. 37; 3.65

Farmers, Rights of Small
q. (Mr. Carey), 205; m. (Mr. Carey), 205

Financial Condition of the Colony, 306

Financial Statement, 188

Fines under Compulsory Clause, Application of
q. (Mr. Hardey), 211

Forage Allowance, Resident Magistrate, Gerald-
ton, 208

Forage Allowance, School Inspector, 211

Foreign Seamen Offences Bill
in. 103; 2s.. 128; Corn. 146, 149; 3n. 174

Forrest, Mr. Alexander-Proposal by, to explore
Northern Territory, 263

Fremantle Jetty, Management of, 143

Fremantle Mechanics' Institute
m. (Mr. Pearse), 168, 261

Fremantle Park, 230; 278

Fremnantle, Perth, and Guildford Railway
(Vide -Eastern Railway")

G.

Galleries, Caution to Strangers in, 99

Galleries, Strangers', cleared, 237

Game Act, 1874, Amendment Bill
IR. 250; 2H. 292; Corn. 292; 3Re. 299

Game Acts, 1874-6, Repeal Bill
l1R. 15; 2R. 77; rejected, 79

Geraldton and Northampton Railway, (Site of
terminus at Northampton), 192

Geraldton, Resident Magistrate, Forage allowance
for, 208

GLYDE, MR. GEORGE
Boat Licensing Bill, Corn 64
Eastern Railway, 97 o
Harbor Improvements, 291
Owen's Anchorage, Ohs. 291

Governor's Messages (vide "Massages")

Governor's Speech, Opening of Council, 1

Governor's Speech, Prorogation of Council, 308

Governor's Speech, Reply to, 7-; 11; 14

Grants of Town Allotments to Immigrants in
certain cases

m. (Mr. Crowther) 99; message, 152

Guano Islands, Search for, 273, 274

EAS [ INDEX. ]



XIV 1HAM [NE.I E

IIAME1ISLEY, Mr. S. R.
Colonial Wine Licenses, 150
Goode, Sir John, Report of, 1801 288; 292
Eastern Railway, 77; 95; 173
Elementary Education Act, Amendment

Bill, 293
Exploration Northern Territory, 266
Forage Allowance, Resident Magistrate,

Geraldton, 209
Harbor Improvements, 1801 288; 292
Loan Bill, 280
Opening Mails on Sunday, 16
Responsible Government, 248
Roads Improvement, Loan for, 121
Salaries of Clerk to Magistrates, Guildford

and York, 249, 249
Salary of Clerk, Public Works Office, 249,

249
Sunday Opening of Mails, 16
Trespass Act, Amendment Bill, Coin. 56
Vaccination Bill, Gem. 27

Barber Improvements, Sir John Goode'~s Report
on, 175; 288-292

Harbor Master's Department, Overdraft, 69

ITARDEY, Mr. Ri. W.
Colonial Wine Licenses, 150
Goode, Sir John, Report of, 291
Duty on Transfer of Land Bill, 2R. 147
Fines under Compulsory Clause of Educa-

tion Act, q. 211
Immigration, European and Chinese, 136
Improvement of Navigation of River Swan,

292
Perth and West Guildford Main Line of

Road, m. 260
Roads, Improvement of, by means of Loan,

124

HARPER, Mr.
Court House at Roebourne, m. 109
Eastern Railway, 98
Exploration of Northern Territory, 264, 266
Export Duty on Pearl Shells, 268
Flocks proceeding from Champion Bay,

Northward, Obs. 205
Guano Islands, Search for, 275
Immigration, European and Chinese, 132,

134
Postal Card System, 148
Residency and Public Offices, Roebourne,

q. 65
Roads Improvement-Loan for, 125
Steam Communication with Nicol Bay, 297

"Hastings," Expenses of Survey on Ship
q. (Mr. Shenton), 38

Health of Flocks in various Districts
g. (Sir T. Gockburn-Campbeil), 73

High School: Absent Governors, 211

High School Act, Amendment Bim
1R. 267; 2R. 294; Coin. 299; 3R. 304

High School, Election of Governor, 304

House Allowance, Resident Magistrate, Busselton
m. (Mr. Carey), 258

House Allowance, Resident Magistrate, Roebourne,
154; m. (Mr. Brown), 175

31.
Immigrants, Giants of Town Allotments to, in

certain cases
m. (Mr. Crowther), 99; message, 152

.Immigration, European and Chinese
m. (Mr. Crowther), 129

Imperial Grant in Aid on account of Magistracy
and Police

g. (Mr. Brown), 37; 230

Imperial Paupers (Convicts), Deportation of, 211

Improvements Navigation River Steen
q(Mr. S. H. Parker), 250; Ohs. (Mr.
Hardey), 292

Improvements Perth Gaol, 219

.Improvements, Road-Despotches relating to, by
means of Public Loan, 117-126

Incorporation of Shareholders of W.A.
Bank Bill

13. 90; 2R. 136; 141; Coin. 166; 3P. 187

Inspector of Schools, Forage Allowance to, 211

Inspector of Sheep, Champion Bay District
g. (Mr. Carey), 259

Inspectors of Sheep, Diaries of, 61

Inspectors of Sheep, Work done by, 15

X.

Jetties Regulation Bill
in. 14; 2R. 140; Coin. 141; 33. 174

JET[ INDEX. ]



MAR xv

Jetty at Runbury, 272, 298

Jetty at Russelton, 204

Jetty at Dongara
q. (Mr. Crowther), 19

Jetty at Fremantle, Transfer of Management of
from Government to Municipality

q. (Mr. Marmion), 143

Jury Act, 1871, Amendment Bill
in. 218; 2R. 262; Corn. 262; 3Fn. 271

3K.

Kangaroo Ordinance, 1853, Repeal Bill
1R. 61; 2R. 111; Corn. 111; 3R. 129

L.

Land Quarantine Bill
1R. 14; 2R. 20; Corn. 20; 3R. 34

Land Regulations, Applications under Clause 63
m. (Mr. Carey), 154

Land Regulations, Depasturing Rights
m. (Mr. Carey), 286

Land Regulations, Right to cut Timber
m. (MrT. Carey), 285

Land Titles Department, Administration of, 181;
196; 252; 292

LEAKn, SIR IL. S.
Clark to Magistrates, Perth, 207, 208
Customs Ordinauaa, Amendment Bill, 140
Eastarn Railway, 75; 98; 171
Exploration of Northern Territory, 266
Frernantle, Perth, and Guildford Railway,

Question of Routo, 98; 171
Immigration, Europaan and Chinese, 134
Railway Officials, Salaries of, 201

Leave of Absence to Mr. Steere
Obs. (Colonial Secretary), 5

Lighthouse Keepers, Champion Bay, 203; 269;
277

Lighthouse, Rotinest
Ohs. (Mr. Rhenton), 14

Lilly 4' Co., Negotiations with, relative to Steam
Service, 295

Loan Bill, 1878
in. 188; 2R. 278; Corn. 279; 287; 3n. 298

Loan, Public, of 1873
g. (Mr. Shenton), 6; 15

3U.
Magistracy and Police, Imperial Grant in aid of

q. (Mr. Brown), 37

Magistrates' Clerk at Fremantle, 207, 208; Guild-
ford, 249; Perth, 207; York, 207

Magistrates' Clerks, Salary of
m. (Mr. Marmion), 250

Mails, Opening of, on Sundays, 14, 15

Mails, Delivery of Extra-colonial, at Fremantle in
lien of Albany

mn. (Mr. Shenton), 58

Maintenance of Paupers and Relief of Destitute,
211

Marginal Notes to Bills, 42; 54

MVARrNON, Mr. W. E.
Admiralty and Colonial Survey, Ohs. 220
Assisted Schools, Grant in aid, 294
Bishop Parry's Baggage and Furniture, 167,

167, 167
Boat Licensing Bill, Corn. 63, 63, 63, 64, 64,
64

Champion Bay Expenditure, Ohs. 202
Classification of Clerks, 198, 199
Clerk to Magistrates, Fremantle, 208, 208
Clerks to Magistratas, Salary of, m. 250O
Commsissariat Building, Fremantle, 219
Constitution Bill, 216, 216
Coode, Sir John, Report of, 177; 288, 289
Customs Department, Excess Vote, Ohs. 68,
69

Customs Department, Salary of Chief Clerk
and Gauger, 200

Delivery of Mails at Fremantle instead of
Albany, 59

District Roads Act, 1871, Amendment Bill,
194

District Roads Boards Audit Act, Repeal
Bill, 165

Duty on Transfer of Land Bill, 116
Eastern Railway, 76, 77; 83, 90, 93, 96; 159;

162; 172

JET [ INDEX. ]



xvi MAR [IXDEX.] MES
MARMION, Mr. W. fl-continued.

Ecclesiastical Grant, 212
Elementary Education Act, Amendment

Bill, 294
Estimates, 197
Excess Vote, Police Department, Obs. 70
Exploration Northern Territory, 266
Fremantle, Harbor Improvements, 177; 288,

289
Fremantle Jetty, Transfer of Management

of, g. 143, 14.4
Fremantle, Magistrates' Clerk at, 208, 208
Fremantle, Public Park at, 220
Galleries Cleared, 237
Game Act, Repeal Bill, 78, 79
Grants of Town Allotments to Immigrants,

103
Gratuity to Mr. H. Spencer, 212
Guano Islands, Search for, 276
Harbor Improvements, 177; 288, 289
Immigration, European and Chinese, 133,

135
Inspectors of Police, 210
Lighthouse Keepers, Champion Bay, 203
Magistrates' Clerks, Salary of, m. 250
Material and Plant for Railways, 255
Negotiations as to delivering extra-colonial

Malls at Fremantle instead of Albany, 59
Nicol Bay, Steam Communication with, 297,

297, 297
Northern District Special Revenue Act,

Amendment Bill, 268
Northern Territory, Exploration in, 266
Owen's Anchorage, 177; 289
Park Public, at Fremantle, m. 250
Perth Prison, Improvements at 219
Police Department, Overdraft, 70
Public Recreation Grounds, Ohs. 220
Railway Officials, Salary of, 200, 200
Responsible Government, 216, 216; 235,

238
Revenue Vessel, Cost of Maintenance, q. 61
Revenue Vessel, Excess Vote, Ohs. 68, 69
Rights of Small Farmers to Depasture Stock,

206
Roads Improvement, Loan for, 118, 120, 120,

121
Roman Catholic Church Property Bill, 307
Salaries of Magistrates' Clerks, m. 250
Salaries of Railway Officials, 200
Salary Chief Clerk, Customs Department,

200
Salary, Magistrates' Clerk, Fremantle, 208.

208
Survey Department, Excess Vote, 68
Trespass Act Amendment Bill, 55
Wild Cattle Nuisance Act, Amendment Bill,

67
Wines, Beer, and Spirit Sale Act, Amend-

ment Bill, 45, 45, 46, 50, 50, 51, 52

Material, Plant, 4c., for Eastern Railway
ms. (Mr. Crowther), 253

Mechanics' Institute, Fremantle, 168, 261, 278

Mechanics' Institutes and Working Men's Associ-
ations, 277

Medical Officer, Bridgetown
ms. (Mr. Carey), 260

Medical Officer, Northampton
m. (Mr. Brown), 218

Medical Officer, ictoria Plains and Northam
ms. (Mr. Shenton), 259; 268

Messages from His Excellency the Go-
vernor:

1. Eastern Railway, 57; 79; 92; 104; 155;
168

2. Aceknnwledging Receipt of Addresses
from the House, 151

3. Assenting to Bills, 153
4. Eastern Railway: Routes, 153; 155; 168;

251
5. Acknowledging Receipt of Addresses

from the House, 250
6. Assent to Bills, 251
7. Charges against Administration of Land

Titles Department, 251
8. Boat Licensing Bill, 272
9. Discovery of Guano Islands, 273; 297

10. Negotiations with Messrs. Lilly and
Co., relative to Steam Service, 295

11. Search for Guano Islands, 297
12. Treaty of Peace, 298
13. Acknowledging Receipt of Addresses, 305
14. Assent to Bills, 306

Messages from His Excellency the Governor:
Bishop Parry's Baggage and Furniture, 251
Boat Licensing Bill (Suggesting modifi-

cation of provisions of 7th Clause), 272
Classification of Clerks, 306
Clerks to Magistrates, Salaries of, 305
Closing Telegraph Offices on Sunday, 306
Court House, Roeboune, 152
Customs Department, Salary of Chief Clerk

and Gauger, 306
Departmental Expenditure, Report of Com-

mission on. 251
Eastern Railway: Despatches relative to,

57; Plant and Material for construction
of, 306; Preliminary Survey of Extension
Line, 152; Question of Route, 153; 251

Embossed Telegraph Forms, 251
Eucla Telegraph Line, Recognition of ser-

vices of Officers engaged in construction
of, 306

Exploration of Northern Territory, 306
Facilities in ]ooking for Strayed Stock, 306
Fremantle Harbor Works, 306
Fremantle Public Park, 306
Grants of Town Allotments to Immigrants,

in certain cases, 152
Gratuity to Mr. C. D. Price and Mr. H. S.

Carey, 306

XVI AIAR [ TNDEX. ] M-Es



MES[IDE.]OVE xv"r

MESSA.GES FROM EKE. THE GOVERNOR-
continued.

Guano Islands, Discovery of, 273; 297
Harbor Works, Fremantle, 306
House Allowance, Resident Magistrate,

Roehourne, 251
Immigrants, Grants of Town Allotments to,

152
Immigration-Nominated European and

Chinese, 251
Inspectors of Sheep-Returns, 251
Land Titles Department, Charges against,

251
Lilly & Co., Negotiations with, relative to

steam service, 295; 306
Loan for Roads Expenditure, 152
Mails, Delivery of at Fremantle instead of

Albany, 152
Medical Officer, Victoria Plains, Dandaragan,

and Northam, 305
Nicol Bay, Establishing Telegraphic Com-

munication with, 306
Northern Railway, Site of Terminus at

Northampton, 251
Opening Mails and Distributing Letters on

Sunday, 152
Opening Telegraph Offices on Sunday, 306
Police Ordinance, Amendment Bill, vetoed,

308
Police Returns, 306
Postal Card System, 251
Postal and Telegraph Department, Salaries

of Officers, 305
Public Park, Fremantle, 306
Roads Improvements, 152
Steam Communication with Eastern Colo-

nies, 152; 295; 306
Steam Service-Negotiations with Messrs.

Lilly & Co., 295; 306
Sunday Closing of Telegraph Offices, 306
Sunday Opening of Mails and Distribution

of Letters, 152

MONGER, MR. J. T.
Aborigines, Distribution of Blankets to,

Obs. 219
Constitution Bill, 217
Diaries of Scab Inspectors, q. 61
Eastern Railway-Line of Survey, 76
Fremantle, Perth, and Guildford Railway,

96; 173
Game Acts, Repeal Bill, 78
Magistrates' Clerk, York, 207
Magistrates' Clerks, Salaries of, 250
Police Force, Perth, and Fremantle, 141
Responsible Government, 217
Scab Inspectors, Diaries of, 61
Scab Inspectors, Work done by, 15
Trespass Act, Amendment Bill, 55

Municipal Institutions' Act, 1876, Amend-
ment Bill

1R. 14; 2R. 20; 35; Coin. 106, 109; 146;
SE. 174

N.
Netive Dogs, Destruction of

Ob.(Mr. Shenton), 28/7

Navigation of River Swan
Ohs. (Mr. Hardey), 291; q. (Mr. S. H. Parker),

250

Negotiations with P. 4- 0. Co. as to delivering
snails at Fremantle instead of Albany

(in. Mir. Shenton), 58

Nicol Bay, Steam Communication with, 296, 297

Nicol Bay, Telegraphic Communication with
m. (Mr. Carey), 301

N'ort ham Bushman's Home
Obs. (Mr. Shenton), 220; 262

Northam, Medical Officer for
mn. (Mr. Shenton), 259; 268; 305

Northampton, Medical Officer for
m. (Mr. Brown), 218; 268

Northampton, Site of Railway Terminus at, 192

Northern Districts Special Revenue Act,
1873, Amendment nml
iR. 195; 2n. 267; Com. 268; 293, 299; Sn.

304

Northern Railway, Deviation from original route
q. (Mr. Brown), 75

Northern Railway, Site of Terminus at North-
ampton, 192

Northern Railway, Salaries of Officials, 200

Northern Territory, Exploration of, 263

0.
Opening of Council, 1

Opening Mails and distributing Letters on Sun-
days, 14; 15; Message, 152

Overdrafts :
Customs Department, 68
Harbor Master's Department, 69
Police Department, 69
Rottnest Native Penal Establishment, 71
Survey Department, 67

[ INDEX. ]MES



XVIII OVE [INDEX.] PEA
Overdrafts, Limitation of

Ohs. (Mr. Carey), 72

Owen's Anchorage, Harbor Improvements at

m. (Mr. Shenton), 175, 177; m. (Mr. Crow-
ther), 180J; (lbs. (Mr. Shenton), 181; 289,
290, 291, 292

P.

Park, Public, at Fremantle
m. (Mr. Marmion), 250; 278; Message, 806

PARKER, Mr. S. HT.
Ballot Act, 1877, q. 15; q. 104
Boat Licensing Bill, Corn. 25; 61, 62, 62, 63,

64, 64; 106; 193, 193, 193; 273' -

Browne's (T. H. J.) Letter to Secretary of
State, q. 195

Classification System, m. 282; 285
Clerk to Magistrates, Perth, 208
Confirmation of Expenditure Bill, (Point of

Order), 41, 42
Constitution Bill, 213, 213, 215, 216, 217
Crown Agents, Employment of, q. 42
Death of Captain Roe, R.N., 6
District Roads Boards Audit Act Amend-

ment Bill, 187
Duty on Transfer of Land Bill, 115; 147
Eastern Railway, 72; 76, 77, 77; 87, 88; 90;

94, 96; 105; 173
Ecclesiastical Grant, Ohs. 212
Excess Vote, Police Department, Ohs. 70
Exploration Northern Territory, 266
Financial Condition of the Colony, 306
Game Acts, 1874-6, Repeal Bill, 1R. 15; 2R.

77, 79, 79 (rejected)
Gratuity to Mr. H. Spencer, 212
Guano Islands, Search for, 275
Immigration, 136
Inspector of Post Offices, Ohs. 201
Lighthouse Keepers, Champion Bay, 269
Loan Bill, 280, 281; 288, 288
Municipal Institutions Act 1876, Amend-

ment Bill, m. 35 ; Corn. 106, 106, 107, 107,
107

Navigation of River Swan, q. 250
Opening Mails on Sunday, 17
Perth Drainage Act, 1875, Amendment Bill,

Corn. 35, 36
Petition from Canning Settlers in favor of

Southern route, 99
Petition from Citizens of Perth in favor of

City Central Route, 72
Petitions addressed to the Governor instead

of Council, Ohs. 90
Points of Order, 42; 260; 270
Police Department, Overdraft, 70
Police Horses and Vans, Use of, 302, 304
Postal Card System, 148
Registration System, 202
Responsible Government, 213, 213, 215, 216,

217; 221, 246

PARKER, MR. S. EL-continued.
Revenue Returns, 298
Roads, Loan for, 120, 125
Rottnest Penal Establishment, Overdraft,

71, 71
Salary of Chief Clerk in the General Post

Office, 202
Salary of Chief Clerk, in the Treasury, 198,

199
Sunday Opening of Mails, 17
Supreme Court House, 127
Survey Department, Contract Surveying,

Ohs. 199
Survey Department, Excess Vote, 68
Transfer of Land Act, 1874, Amendment

Bill, 113; 138, 139; 148
Trespass Act, 1872, Amendment Bill, Corn.

21, 22; 54, 55
Unexpended Balances from Votes of the

House, Ohs. 71
Western Australian Bank Bill, 1876, q. 30
Wild Cattle Nuisance Act, Amendment Bill,

Coin. 29; 56, 56
Wines, Beer, and Spirit Sale Act, Amend-

ment Bill, Corn. 46, 47, 47, 48, 51

PARKER, Mr. S. S.
District Roads Boards Audit Act, Amend-

ment Bill, 164
Roads, Improvement of, by Loan, 125
Toils, 126

Parks, Public

Ohs. (Mr. Marmion), 220

Parry, Bishop, Baggage and Furniture of

m. (Sir T. Cockburn-Campbell), 166; Mes-
sage, 251

Partition Bill
IR. 15; 2R. 41; Corn. 42; 3R. 65

Paupers, Imperial Convict, 211

PEARSE, Mr. W. S.
Commissariat Building, Fremantle, 219
Constitution Bill, 218
Exploration, Northern Territory, 266
Fremantle Mechanics Institute, m. 168;

261
Fremantle, Perth, and Guild!ford Railway, 96
Harbor Improvements, 291
Immigration, 185
Owen's Anchorage, 291
Roads Improvement, Loan for, 123
Roman Catholic Church Property Bill, 307
Responsible Government, 218
Salary of Magistrates' Clerk at Fremantle,

207
Site of Railway Station at Fremantle, 301
Trespass Act, Amendment Bill, 55

xviii OVE [ INDEX. ] PEA



PEN [ INDEX. I] RAT XIX

Pension, Mr. H. Spence'r's, 212

Permits to Boatmen to cross the River Bar, 116,
140, 163

Perth and West Guildford Main Line of Road

m. (Mr. Hardey), 260

Perth Drainage Act, 1875, Amendment
Bill

IR. 14; 2R. 20; Corn. 35; 56; 3R. 79

Perth Gaol, Iraprovements at

Obs. (Mr. Marmion), 219

Petitions, Eastern Railway:

City Central Railway Route, 72
Northern Route, 90
Southern Route, 99

Petitions not addressed to the Council, 90

Points of Order:
Amendments to Motions in Committee, 260
Debates upon Replies to Questions, 207
Finance, Questions of, 38, 41 ; 42
Notices of Motion and Terms of Resolutions,

155
Notices of Motions for Appointment of

Select Committees, 183, 184
Order in which Motions to be moved, 259
Right of Reply, 79
Select Committees and Questions of Finance,

38-41; 42
Select Committees-Mover entitled to serve

on, 187
Select Committees-Notices of Motion for

appointment of, 183, 184
Questions substantially the same not to be

offered twice in same Session, 269-271; 'if
report of committee adopted, 277.

Police Department
Appointment of Inspectors, 209
Detective Office, Perth, 30, 141
Estimates, 209
Excess Vote, 69
Horses and Vans, Use of, by officials uncon-

nected with the Department, 262, 302,303
Imperial Grant, q. (Mr. Brown), 37
Officers, Men, and Hor'ses employed in the

years 1865 and 1878 respectively, 141, 302

Police Ordinance, 1861, Amendment Bill
IR. 267; 2R. 295; Coin. 295; 3R. 300; vetoed

308

Police versus Deloporte
m. (Mr. Carey), 144

Postal and Telegraph Department, Salaries of
Officials connected with, 201, 202
ma. (Mr. Carey), 249

Postal Card System
m. (Sir T. Cockburn-Campbell), 147

Previous Question
ma. (Sir T. Cockburn-Campbell), Constitution

Bill, 213

Price, Mr. 0. D.:
Extra Travelling Expenses, 263
Increase of Gratuity, 287
Vote of Thanks, 287

Prorogation of Council, 308

Public Park, Eremantle
ma. (Mr. Marmion), 250; 278

Public Parks or Recreation Grounds

Obs. (Mr. Marmion), 2290

Qualification for office
Councils, 109, 110

Q.
of Chairman Municipal

Quarantine (Land) Bill
IR. 14; 2R. 20; Corn. 20; 3R. 34

Railways Bill
1R. 195; 2R. 267; Corn. 293, 299; 3R. 304

Railway, Eastern, 71; 72; 79; 90; 92; 99;
104; 153; 155; 168-174; message, 251

Railway, Northern, Deviation from original route

q. (Mr. Brown), 73; Site of Terminus at
Northampton, 192; Salaries of Officials,
200

R.A-I X1XPEN INDEX.



xx RAI

Railway Plant, Material, Rolling Stock, 4*c.

m. (Mr. Crowther), 253

Real Property Limitation Bill
lIR. 15; 2R. 53; Corn. 54; 3R. 79

Reformatory at Rottnest

q. (Mr. Shenton), 211

Registry Department, System of Indexing, 202;
277

Reserves for Public Recreation

Obs. m. (Mr, Marmion), 220

Responsible Government, 213-18; 221-249

Residency and Public Offices, Roebourne

p. (Mr. Harper), 65

Resident Magistrate. Riesselton, House Allowance
for

m. (Mr. Carey), 258

Resident Magistrate, Geraldton, Forage Allowance
for, 208

Resident Magistrate, Roebourne, House Allow-
ance for, 154; 175

Returns, Sheep Inspectors'

m. (Sir T. Cockburn-Campbell), 204

Revenue, Colonial, 298

Revenue Vessel, Cost of Maintenance

p. (Mr. Marmion), 91

Revenue Vessel, Escess Vote

Obs. (Mr. Marmion), 68

Rights of Small Farmers to Depasture Stock

q. (Mr. Carey), 205; m. (Mr. Carey), 205

Road from Newcastle to Eastward Station, and
from 1'atheroo to Dandaragan

m. (Mr. Shenton), 144; 219

Road from Perth to West Guildford

m. (Mr. Hardey), 260

Roads, Despatches relative to-Consideration of
117-126

Roe, Captain, R.N., Death of, 5

Roebourne, Residency and Public Offices at

q. (Mr. Harper), 65

Roebourne, Resident Magistrate, Rouse allowance
for, 154

m. (Mr. Brown), 175

Roman Catholic Church Property Bill
IR. 300; 2R. 306; Corn. 306; m. 3R. 307 (no

quorum)

Rottnest Lighthouse

Obs. (Mr. Shenton), 14

Rottnest Native Penal Establishment, Overdraft,
71

Rottuest, Reformatory for Juveniles

q. (Mr. Shenton), 211

S.
Sheep Inspector, Champion Ray, 259; 271

Sheep Inspectors, Diaries of

q. (Mr. Monger), 61

Sheep Inspectors' Returns

m. (Sir T. Cockburn-Campbell), 204

[INEX. ] SHE

Report of Commission on Departmental Espendi- Roebourne, Court House at
ture, 175 1m. (Mr. Harper), 109



SHE [INDEX.] SPE xxi
Sheep Inspectors, Work done by

q. (Mr. Monger) 15

SHENTON, MR.
Appointment of Inspectors of Police, 210
Bishop Parry's Baggage and Furniture, 167
Boat Licensing Bill, Corn. q. 25; 25; 62, 64,

64; 193
Bushman's Home, Northam, 220; 262
Confirmation of Expenditure Bill, 33;

(point of order) 41; Coin. 67
Coode, Sir John, Report of, 175, 181; 288
Customs Department, Chief Clerk and

Gauger, 199; 261
Customs Ordinance, Amendment Bill, 117;

140, 140, 140; 164, 164
Delivery of Mails at Fremantle instead of

Albany, on. 58
District Roads Boards Audit Act, Amend-

ment Binl, 164
Dog Nuisance, q. 144
Eastern Railway, 74, 75; 86; 160; 169
Ecclesiastical Grant, q. 212
Elementary Education Act, Amendment

Binl, 271
* Exploration, Northern Territory, 266

Export Duty on Pearl Shells, 268
Forage Allowance, Resident Magistrate,

Geraldton, 209
Game Acts, 1874-6, Repeal Bill, 2R. 78
Governor of High School, absent from the

Colony, 211.
Grants of Town Allotments to Immigrants

in certain cases, 103, 103
Gratuity to Mr. H. Spencer, 212
Guano Islands, Search for, 275, 276
Harbor Improvements, 175, 181, 288
Harbor Master's Department, Overdraft,

Ohs. 69
"Hastings,"' Expenses of surveying ship,

9. 38
High School, Absent Governors, 299
Immigrants, Grants of Town Allotments to,

103, 103
Immigration, European and Chinese, 131,

135, 135
Inspectors of Police, Appointment of, 210
Land Titles Department, Administration of,

185
Lighthouse, Rottnest, Ohs. 14
Lightkeepers, Champion Bay, q. 203
Loan Bill, 281
Loan, Roads Improvement, 120, 125
Material, Plant, &c., for construction of

Eastern Railway, 255
Medical Officer for Northam, 259
Medical Officer, Northampton, 218; 268;

268.
Medical Officer, Victoria Plains and Dan-

daragan, 259; 268
Native Dogs, Destruction of, 287
Negotiations with P. & 0. Co., relative to

delivery of Mails at Fremantle instead of
Albany, in. 58

Nicol Bay, Steam Communication with,
297

Northam Bushman's Homne, Ohs. 220; q.
262

SHENTON, Mx.-continued.
Northam, Medical Officer for, 259
Opening Mails on Sundays, 15, 17
Owen's Anchorage, 176, 181
Permits to Boatmen to cross the River Bar,

116; 140; 164, 164
Police Appointments, 210
Police Department Overdraft, 70, 70, 70, 70
Public Loan, 1873, q. 6
Reefs near Rottuest, 220
Reformatory at Rottuest, 9. 211
Responsible Government, 240
Road from Newcastle to Eastward Station,

144; 219
Road from Yatheroo to Dandaragan, 144;

219
Roads Improvement, Loan for, 120, 125
Rottnest Lighthouse, Obs. 14
Rottnest, Reformatory for Juveniles at, q.

211
Salary, Chief Clerk and Gauger, Customs

Department, 199; 261
Salary, Chief Clerk, Treasury, 198
Steam Communication with Eastern Colo-

nies and Nicol Bay, 297
Steam Tenders, 129
Sunday Opening of Mails, 15, 17, 18
Survey Department, Excess Vote, q. 67, 68
Transfer of Land Act, 1874, Amendment

Binl, 113
Treasury, Salary of Chief Clerk in the, q. 198
Wines, Beer, and Spirit Sale Act, Amend-

ment Binl, Corn. 45, 52

Signal Station at Breaksea Island
Obs. (Sir T. Cockburn-Campbell), 7

SPEAKER, Mr.
Address in Reply to Governor's Speech, Obs.

14
Amendments to Motions in Committee, 260,

260
Bills returned to the House by the Governor

for amendment, 274
Confirmation of Expenditure Binl, 41, 42
Debate upon Replies to Questions, 207
Governor's prerogative to return Bills to the

House, 274
Notices of Motion for appointment of Select

Committees, 184
Notices of Motions need not necessarily give

express terms of Resolutions, 154
Order in which Motions are to be moved, 259
Petition not addressed to the Council, 90
Previous Question, 215
Questions offered twice in same Session, 269,

270, 270, 271; when Report of Committee
not adopted, 277

Relevant Amendments, 260
Right of Reply, 78
Select Committees, Mover entitled to sit on,

187
Select Committees, Notices of Motions for

appointment of, 184
Vote of thanks to Mr. C. D. Price, 287

SHE [ INDEX. ] SPE XXI



XXii SPE [IND

Special Survey, North-West Coast
q. (Mr. Brown), 207

Sipeech of His. Excellency the Governor at Opening
of Council, 1

Speech of His Excellency the Governor at iProro-
gation of Council, 308

Spencer, Mr. H., Pension and Gratuity, 212

Steam Communication with the Eastern Colonies
m. (Commissioner of Crown Lands), 12; do.,

18; message, 152; do., 295

Steamer calling at Nicol Bay, 297

Steam Tugs, 129

Steere, Mr. J. G. Lee, Extension of Leave of

Absence, 5

Strayed ,Stock, Facilities in looking for, M7

Sunday opening of butchers' bakers' and green-
grocers' shops, 295; 300; 308

Sunday Opening of Mails, 14, 15-18

Sunday, Telegraph Offices closing on
m. (Mr. Carey), 267

Supreme Court House, 127; message, 152

Survey, Admiralty and Colonial

Obs. (Mr. Shenton), 220; Obs. (Mr. Marmion),
220

Surveyor General's Department, Excess Vote, 67

Surveying, Contract, 199

EX. ] VAC

Survey, Special, North- West Coast

q. (Mr. Brown), 207

T.

Telegraph from Bunbury to Bridgetown

m. (Mr. Carey), 260

Telegraphic Communication with Nicol Bay

m. (Mr. Carey), 301

Telegraqh Offices, Closing of, on Sundays

m. (Mr. Carey), 267

Timber, Rights to cut

m. (Mr. Carey), 285

Transfer of Convict Department
q. (Mr. Brown), 37

Transfer of Land Act, 1874, Amendment
Bill
Inv. 72; 2n. 111; Corn. 138; 148; 3Rv. 174

Treasury, Salary of Chief Clerk in

Obs. (Mr. Shenton), 198

Treaty of Peace: Congratulatory Address, 281;
298

Trespass Act, 1872, Amendment Bill
In.5; 2R. 6; Coin. 20; 54; 3R. 92

U.

Unexpended Balances of Votes

Obs. (Mr. S. H. Parker), 71

Use of Police Horses and Vans
q. (Mr. Carey), 262; m. (Mr. Carey), 302;

303

V.

Vaccination Bill
Ia. 14; 2sv. 25; Corn. 27; 34; 56; 92; 104;
3R. 146



VASINDX.]WIN XXIII

Vasse Govern'ment School House

q. (Mr. Carey), 65

Vasse JettVj, 204

Vendor and Purchaser Bill
liR. 15; 2R. 36; Corn. 37; 3R. 91

Victoria Plains, Medical Officer for, 259; 268;
Message, 305

,Vote of thanks to Mr. C. D. Price, 287

Votes, Unexpended Balances of
Obs. (Mr. S. H. Parker), 71

Waste Lands Unlawful Occupation Act,
1872, Amendment Bill

1R. 15; 2R. 29; Corn. 29; 3R. 56

We~t Australian Bank Bill, 1876

q. (Mr. S. H. Parker), 30

West Australian Bank, Incorporation
of Shareholders' Bill

1n. 90; 21E. 136; 141; Corn. 166; 3n. 187
(reserved, 308)

Wild Cattle Nuisance Act, 1871, Administration of
m. (Sir T. Cockburn-Camnpbell), 59

Wild Cattle Nuisance Act, 1871, Amend-
ment Bill

la. 15; 2R. 28; Corn. 28; 56; 65; 128; 3R. 146

Wines, Beer, and Spirit Sale Act, 1872,
Amendment Bill

1u. 14; 2u. 43; Corn. 45; 3R. 91

VAS [ INDEX. ]


